20210810-090

## Accept Donation

**WHEREAS**, Aitkin County is generally authorized to accept donations of real and personal property with a 2/3 majority vote pursuant to Minnesota Statutes Section 465.03 for the benefit of its citizens.

**WHEREAS**, the following persons and entities have offered to contribute the cash amount set forth below to the county:

\$500.00

Palisade Fire Department

WHEREAS, the terms or conditions of the donations, if any, are as follows:

Palisade Fire Department

Aitkin County Search & Rescue

**WHEREAS**, all such donations have been contributed to the county for the benefit of its citizens, as allowed by law.

**NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED,** the Aitkin County Board of Commissioners finds that it is appropriate to accept the donation offered.

Commissioner Marcotte moved for adoption of the resolution and it was declared adopted upon the following vote

## FIVE MEMBERS PRESENT

All Members Voting Yes

#### STATE OF MINNESOTA} COUNTY OF AITKIN}

I, Jessica Seibert, County Administrator, Aitkin County, Minnesota do hereby certify that I have compared the foregoing with the original resolution filed in the Administration Office of Aitkin County in Aitkin, Minnesota as stated in the minutes of the proceedings of said Board on the <u>10<sup>th</sup> day</u> of <u>August, 2021</u> and that the same is a true and correct copy of the whole thereof.

Witness my hand and seal this 10th day of August, 2021

Jessica Seibert County Administrator

ADOPTED August 10, 2021

20210810-091

## LG220 Application for Exempt Permit – The Ruffed Grouse Society

**BE IT RESOLVED**, The Aitkin County Board of Commissioners agrees to approve the Application for Exempt Permit – Form LG220 – of the Ruffed Grouse Society / Aitkin Chapter, at the following location – The Landing, which has an address of 170 Southgate Drive, Aitkin, MN 56431 – Aitkin Township. (Note: Date of activity for Raffle – September 14, 2021)

Commissioner Marcotte moved for adoption of the resolution and it was declared adopted upon the following vote

FIVE MEMBERS PRESENT

All Members Voting Yes

#### STATE OF MINNESOTA} COUNTY OF AITKIN}

I, Jessica Seibert, County Administrator, Aitkin County, Minnesota do hereby certify that I have compared the foregoing with the original resolution filed in the Administration Office of Aitkin County in Aitkin, Minnesota as stated in the minutes of the proceedings of said Board on the <u>10<sup>th</sup> day</u> of <u>August, 2021</u> and that the same is a true and correct copy of the whole thereof.

Witness my hand and seal this 10<sup>th</sup> day of August, 2021

Jessida Seibert County Administrator

20210810-092

## **County VSO Operational Enhancement Grant Program**

**BE IT RESOLVED**, by Aitkin County that the County enter in to the attached B with the Minnesota Department of Veterans Affairs (MDVA) to conduct the following Program: **County Veterans Service Office Operational Improvement Grant Program**. The grant must be used to provide outreach to the county's veterans; to assist in the reintegration of combat veterans into society; to collaborate with other social service agencies, educational institutions, and other community organizations for the purposes of enhancing services offered to veterans; to reduce homelessness among veterans; and to enhance the operations of the county veterans service office, as specified in Minnesota Statutes 197.608 and Minnesota Laws 20021, 1<sup>st</sup> Special Session, Chapter 12, Article 1, Section 37, Subdivision 2. This Grant should not be used to supplant or replace other funding.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** BY **Aitkin County** that the County Veterans Service Officer, Penny Harms, be authorized to execute the attached Grant Contract for the above-mentioned Program on behalf of the County.

Commissioner Marcotte moved for adoption of the resolution and it was declared adopted upon the following vote

FIVE MEMBERS PRESENT

All Members Voting Yes

#### STATE OF MINNESOTA} COUNTY OF AITKIN}

I, Jessica Seibert, County Administrator, Aitkin County, Minnesota do hereby certify that I have compared the foregoing with the original resolution filed in the Administration Office of Aitkin County in Aitkin, Minnesota as stated in the minutes of the proceedings of said Board on the <u>10<sup>th</sup> day</u> of <u>August, 2021</u> and that the same is a true and correct copy of the whole thereof.

Witness my hand and seal this 10<sup>th</sup> day of August, 2021

Jessica Seibert County Administrator

August 10, 2021 20210810-093

# For Agreement to State Transportation Fund Local Road Improvement Program, Account 347 SAP 001-605-013 Grant Terms and Conditions

**WHEREAS,** the County of Aitkin has applied to the Commissioner of Transportation for a Grant from the Minnesota State Transportation Fund for construction of SAP 001-605-013, and

WHEREAS, the Commissioner of Transportation has given notice that funding for this local road improvement project is available, and

WHEREAS, the amount of the Grant has been determined to be \$59,806.

**NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED,** That the County of Aitkin does hereby agree to the terms and conditions of the grant consistent with Minnesota Statues, section 174.52 and will pay any additional amount by which the cost exceeds the estimate, and will return to the Minnesota State Transportation Fund any amount appropriated for the road project, but not required.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED,** That the Aitkin County Engineer is authorized to execute the Agreement and any amendments to the Agreement.

Commissioner Marcotte moved for adoption of the resolution and it was declared adopted upon the following vote

FIVE MEMBERS PRESENT

All Members Voting Yes

#### STATE OF MINNESOTA} COUNTY OF AITKIN}

I, Jessica Seibert, County Administrator, Aitkin County, Minnesota do hereby certify that I have compared the foregoing with the original resolution filed in the Administration Office of Aitkin County in Aitkin, Minnesota as stated in the minutes of the proceedings of said Board on the <u>10<sup>th</sup> day</u> of <u>August, 2021</u> and that the same is a true and correct copy of the whole thereof.

Witness my hand and seal this 10th day of August, 2021

Jessida)Seibert County Administrator

ADOPTED August 10, 2021

By Commissioner: Napstad

20210810-094

# NTIA BROADBAND DEVELOPMENT GRANT APPLICATION

**WHEREAS,** The importance of Broadband development is a top priority for economic development in Aitkin County, and

WHEREAS, The National Telecommunications and Information Administration Broadband Infrastructure Development Grant application has been completed by the Economic Development Coordinator and Mille Lacs Energy Cooperative, and

WHEREAS, A public hearing was held on August 10, 2021 at 11:00 a.m.

BE IT RESOLVED, That Aitkin County has the legal authority to apply for financial assistance, and

**NOW, THEREOFRE BE IT RESOLVED,** That the Board of Commissioners of Aitkin County have authorized the submission of this grant, and

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED,** That the Board of Commissioners have authorized the Economic Development Coordinator to fully execute the submission of this application.

Commissioner Niemi moved for adoption of the resolution and it was declared adopted upon the following vote

## FIVE MEMBERS PRESENT

All Members Voting Yes

#### STATE OF MINNESOTA} COUNTY OF AITKIN}

I, Jessica Seibert, County Administrator, Aitkin County, Minnesota do hereby certify that I have compared the foregoing with the original resolution filed in the Administration Office of Aitkin County in Aitkin, Minnesota as stated in the minutes of the proceedings of said Board on the <u>10<sup>th</sup> day</u> of <u>August, 2021</u> and that the same is a true and correct copy of the whole thereof.

Witness my hand and seal this 10<sup>th</sup> day of August, 2021

Jessica Seibert County Administrator